
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Planning Committee B 

 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), Craghill, 

Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell and Perrett 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 April 2023 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Area Planning Sub Committee 

meeting held on 3 October 2019 and the last Planning Committee B 
meeting held on 9 March 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 
11 April 2023.   
 



 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Abracs, George Cayley Drive, York, YO30 4XE 
[22/02012/FULM]   

(Pages 13 - 36) 

 Members will consider a Major Full Application by Impala Estates 
Limited for an extension to warehouse after demolition of existing 
ancillary building and associated external refurbishment and 
infrastructure works. 
 

5. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions   (Pages 37 - 54) 
 This report provides information on the planning appeal decisions 

determined by the Planning Inspectorate between 1 October and 31 
December 2022. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 3 October 2019 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick [for Agenda Iitems 1, 2 3, 4 
and 4a only], Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Lomas, 
Melly, Orrell, Waudby and Kilbane (Substitute 
for Cllr Webb) 

Apologies Councillor Webb 

 
Site Visits 

 

Site  Visited by Reason 

Royal Masonic 
Benevolent Institute 
Connaught Court 
[18/02169/FULM] 

Cllrs Hollyer, 
Crawshaw, 
Galvin and Melly 
 

As the recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

26 The Horseshoe 
York YO24 1LX 
[19/01140/FUL] 

Cllrs Hollyer, 
Crawshaw, 
Galvin and Melly 

At the request of the Ward 
Councillor. 

 

 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have in the business on the agenda. Cllr Cullwick declared a 
personal interest in Agenda Item 4b [26 The Horseshoe York YO24 
1LX [19/01140/FUL] as he knew the Applicant. He undertook to 
withdraw from the meeting for the consideration of that item.  
 

31. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-Committee 

meetings held on 8 August 2019 and 5 September 2019 
be approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



32. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within 
the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

33. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director, 
Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy 
considerations and setting out the views of consultees and officers. 
 

33a) Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute Connaught Court 
 
Members considered a major full application from RMBI Care 
Company for Change of use of existing care home bungalows (use 
class C2) to residential dwellings (use class C3b) and construction of 
associated car park and access road from Fulford Park at the Royal 
Masonic Benevolent Institute, Connaught Court, St Oswalds Road, 
York. 
 
An Officer update was given. Members were advised that: 

 A fourth plan should be added to the list of plans for approval 
(condition 2). This was 15684-Y-DR-102 P1, Car Park 
Construction Details and did not include any new information as it 
had 
[...]
 out statement from Lindsay Cowle,  Conservation 
Consultant, who was unable to attend the meeting. Mr Cowle 
objected to the application because of harm to the heritage of the 
area. 
 
Philip Holmes (O’Neill Associates), Agent for Applicant, spoke in 
support of the application.  He explained that the majority of the 
bungalows had been vacant for 15 years. He noted that the advice of 
the ambulance service was that the access was required. He noted 
that the car park would be screened. He acknowledged that the 
private drive and car park would have an impact on the site. 
 
Marc Nelson-Smith (Applicant, RMBI), spoke in support of the 
application. He explained that the bungalows needed to be brought 
back into use and that the scheme would create the independent 
living for those living in the bungalows, who may also have a partner 
in the care home. He noted that people moving into the bungalows 
would free up other homes in York.  
 
In response to Member questions, the Applicant and his Agent 
clarified that: 

 The care home was regulated by the Quality Care Commission 
(CQC) and as such there could be no access to the bungalows via 
the care home. A third party provider would provide services to the 
bungalows. 

 The future needs of the residents in the bungalows would need to 
be catered. 

 A path could not be created because of the health and safety risks. 

Page 3



 The long term objective was for the bungalows to remain in use by 
the care home.  

 There was no information on the percentage of people moving into 
the care home from York addresses. The allocation of places was 
on a first come first served basis. 

 The access road was needed for residents and ambulances. 
 
Officers clarified that the condition 12 restricted the occupancy of the 
bungalows.  
 
Karin De Vries  Fulford Parish Councillor, spoke on behalf of Fulford 
Parish Council, who strongly objected to the application. 
She explained that Fulford had very little public open green 
[...]
idential amenity due to 
its design and location. Conditions are also considered 
necessary for highways, drainage and land contamination 
reasons. 

 
34. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

 
Members considered a report that informed them of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 April and 30 June 2019. A list of outstanding 
appeals at date of writing was also included. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.  
 
Reason: To inform Members of the current position in relation to 

planning appeals against the Council’s decisions as 
determined by the planning Inspectorate. 

 
35. Planning Enforcement Cases - Update  

 
Members considered a report that provided a quarterly update on 
planning enforcement cases for the period 1 April 2019 to 30 June 
2019. A Member expressed concern regarding the lack of progress 
on enforcement in his Ward. 
 
Resolved: That; 

i. the content of the report be noted.  
ii. the update be referred to the appropriate Scrutiny 

Committee for examination. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the current position in relation to 

planning enforcement cases. 
 
 
 
Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.15 pm].

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 9 March 2023 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Crawshaw, D'Agorne (Substitute for Cllr 
Craghill) Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell and 
Perrett 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Craghill 
 
Becky Eades, Head of Planning and 
Development 
Erik Matthews, Development Officer 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor 

 

67. Declarations of Interest (4.35 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
In relation to item 4a (Morrell House, 388 Burton Stone Lane, YO32 6EZ), 
Cllr Melly declared a prejudicial interest, she therefore left the meeting prior 
to consideration of that item and took no part in the debate or decision 
thereon. 
 
In relation to item 4a, Cllr Crawshaw noted, for transparency reasons, that 
whilst he had friends in common with the speaker on behalf of the 
applicant, he did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 
 
68. Minutes (4.36 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 February 2023 
be approved, and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
69. Public Participation (4.36 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 

Page 7



 
70. Plans List (4.36 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of Planning and 
Development, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and officers. 

 
 
71. Morrell House, 388 Burton Stone Lane, York, YO30 6EZ  
[22/01504/FULM] (4.37 pm)  
 

[Cllr Melly left the meeting for the duration of item 4a.  Cllr Crawshaw was 
nominated as Vice-Chair for the item.] 
 
Members considered a major full application at Morrell House, 388 Burton 
Stone Lane, York, YO30 6EZ for the renovation and change of use of 
former care home (use class C2) to create 12no. Flats (use class C3) with 
shared amenities and one 5/6 Person HMO (use class C4). 
 
The Head of Planning and Development gave a presentation on the 
application and responded to Member questions concerning the plans. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
James Neward and Rebecca Woolley spoke on behalf of the applicants 
and outlined the environmental and social benefits of the application.  They 
went on to emphasise the sustainability of the plans and the desire for 
community resilience in York. 
 
In response to questions from Members they clarified the mechanism for 
affordable housing and explained that Yorspace would work with the 
Housing Co-operative to double lock the check on rents. The plans, relating 
to the 2/3 bedroom apartments were also clarified. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Crawshaw moved the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, subject to a S106 agreement.  This was seconded 
by Cllr Perrett.  Following a unanimous vote in favour of the motion, it was: 
 
Resolved: that the application be approved, subject to a S106 

agreement. 
 
Reason: The proposal involves the conversion of the former 

Morrell House EPH into a mix of 12 apartments together 
with a 6 bed HMO. External works are confined to 

Page 8



rendering the existing building, replacing the existing 
fenestration in timber, provision of solar pvs at roof level 
and reorganisation of external areas to provide amenity 
and horticultural space for those residents on the site. 
The scheme is felt to be acceptable in terms of its impact 
upon the visual amenity of the wider street scene and the 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties. It would 
provide a total of 13 affordable units which will contribute 
towards the requirement of the Authority to provide an 
NPPF compliant five year housing land supply. Subject to 
the submission and prior approval of a sustainable travel 
plan the proposal is felt to be acceptable in highway terms 
and approval is recommended subject to conclusion of a 
Section 106 Agreement securing affordable housing and 
the allocation of accommodation in the development and 
£15,412 in commuted sum payments covering off site 
open space and recreation and leisure provision in the 
locality.  

 
 
72. The Lord Nelson 9 Main Street Nether Poppleton York 
YO26 6HS [22/02243/FUL] (4.52 pm)  
 

[4.50 pm Cllr Melly re-joined the meeting.] 
 
Members considered a full application at the Lord Nelson, 9 Main Street, 
Nether Poppleton, York ,YO26 6HS for the erection of 1no. dwelling. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development gave a presentation on the 
application and responded to questions from Members on the plans.  She 
confirmed that there would be two houses on the site, the plans for the first 
house remained unchanged. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Richard Harper spoke in objection to the application, he stated that the 
original objections, such as the height of the proposed development, 
remained the same, and that the additional housing would not assist the 
local economy.  He also questioned the recent removal of trees and 
shrubs. 
 
Paul Harper also spoke in objection to the application, he stated that the 
location was not a brownfield site and that the two storey development was 
unduly prominent that would impact on the heritage area.  He considered 
that there had been breaches of the planning conditions. 

Page 9



 
In response to questions from Members he clarified his concerns regarding 
permitted development rights.  Members noted that this had been covered 
in condition 14 of the report pack. 
 
Cllr Hook spoke in objection to the application on behalf of residents as the 
ward councillor.  She raised concerns regarding the loss of a community 
view and highlighted a lack of parking for the customers of the pub. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Cllr Hook stated that the 
development would not specifically affect traffic. She also said that the 
second storey was in conflict with the Poppleton neighbourhood plan and 
the very high elevation would dominate the landscape. The nearby listed 
buildings were given as an example of the key features and characteristics 
of the conservation area. 
 
Martin Walker, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  He 
explained that the footprint had been reduced and that the building would 
sit behind a two storey building that had already been approved.  He also 
informed Members that no objections to the plans had been raised by 
Conservation Officers. 
 
In response to questions from Members it was reported that: 
 

 the trees in a conservation area were offered a level of protection 
which was covered by condition 11. 

 When the planning balance had been considered, the level of harm 
was insufficient to recommend refusal. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Galvin moved the officer recommendation to approve 
the application.  This was seconded by Cllr D’Agorne.   With seven votes in 
favour of the motion and two against, (Cllr Fisher requested that his vote 
against the motion was formally recorded) it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved. 
 
Reason: The proposal would result in less than substantial harm to 

designated heritage assets in terms of loss of the site’s 
openness. The level of harm would be at the lower end of 
the spectrum of less than substantial harm.  In 
accordance with the statutory duties, considerable 
importance and weight is attached to this harm. Applying 
the balancing exercise set out in the NPPF, this harm is 
outweighed by the public benefit of providing additional 
housing in a sustainable location.  The recent appeal 

Page 10



decision to approve residential development on this site 
is a material consideration that carries significant weight 
when determining this application. On this basis, and 
given the extant permission for existing two storey 
development towards the front of the site, the proposals 
are considered acceptable in relation to the character and 
appearance of the conservation area, the setting of the 
listed building, Poppleton House, residential amenity and 
climate change.  They comply with the NPPF, the Upper 
Poppleton and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan, 
Policy D1 (Placemaking), D2 (Landscape and Setting), 
D4 (Conservation Areas), D5 (Listed Buildings), CC1 
(Renewable and Low Carbon Energy) and CC2 
(Sustainable Design and Construction) of the Publication 
Draft City of York Local Plan 2018. 

 
 
73. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (5.35 pm)  
 

The Head of Planning and Development presented a report which provided 
information on the planning appeal decision determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 July and 30 September 2022. 
 
Resolved:    That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep members informed of the current position of 

planning appeals against the Council’s decisions as 
determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.33 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Application Reference Number: 22/02012/FULM  Item No: 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 13 April 2023 Ward: Rawcliffe And Clifton 
Without 

Team: West Area Parish: Clifton Without Parish 
Council 

Reference: 22/02012/FULM 
Application at: Abracs George Cayley Drive York YO30 4XE  
For: Extension to warehouse after demolition of existing ancillary 

building and associated external refurbishment and infrastructure 
works 

By: Impala Estates Limited 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 14 March 2023 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is unit 3, George Cayley Drive, a Brownfield site of 0.95 
hectares of land located within the industrial area of Clifton Moor. The site 
comprises a large, three storey detached building which serves an Office (Class Use 
B1) and Warehouse (Class Use B8) for the distribution of abrasives, power tools 
and accessories.  

 

1.2 The main access into the site is from George Cayley Drive and land to the west 
of the existing building comprises car parking for employees and visitors. The 
southern side of the site is mainly laid out as a service area. 
 

1.3 Planning permission is sought for the construction of 1807sq.m square metre 
extension to eastern elevation of the building which will involve the demolition of an 
existing storage building. The proposal includes the reconfiguration of the site to 
allow for pedestrian pathways f
[...]
e 15



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02012/FULM  Item No: 4 

expand, and adapt. Significant weight should be placed on the need to support 
economic growth and productivity, taking into account, both local business needs 
and wider opportunities for development (para 83). Planning decisions should 
recognise the specific location requirements of different sectors.  
 
5.4 This is brownfield site located within the well-established Industrial Area of 
Clifton Moor and surrounded by other industrial, storage and distribution units. 
Abracs Ltd are a supplier of abrasives and accessories. The site is the York-based 
headquarters which serves the sales team and comprehensive stock facility, used to 
store, and distribute the company’s range of products.  The proposed extension is to 
provide additional storage space to meet the current business use and facilitate 
future expansion. The, proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle subject 
to other material planning considerations. 

SCALE AND DESIGN 
 
5.5 Chapter 12 of the NPPF gives advice on design, placing great importance to that 
design of the built environment. Paragraph 130 states that planning decisions 
should ensure that development will add to the overall quality of the area, be visually 
attractive, be sympathetic to local character and history, and have a high standard of 
amenity for existing and future users. Policy D1 of the Publication Draft City of York 
Local Plan indicates that development proposals will be supported where they 
demonstrate that the combined effect of new development does not dominate other 
buildings and spaces paying particular attention to adjacent buildings. 
 
5.6 In terms of visual appearance, George Cayley Drive hosts a line of industrial 
warehouse units and office buildings. The buildings are arranged with ample 
spacing between tree lined landscaped borders, boundary hedges and large areas 
of storage and car parking.  The host building is situated close t
[...]
er 
has no objections in principle, however, has requested several conditions to ensure 
there is safe movement around the site for the coming and goings of large vehicles 
in association with pedestrian pathways within the site. In this regard, Officers have 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02012/FULM  Item No: 4 

requested tactile paving and vehicle tracking for both light vehicles and HGVs 
parking, entering, and exiting the site before any commencement of development. 
Additional information required in terms of securing cycle storage and highway 
safety measures can be secured by suitably worded conditions. 
 
ECOLOGY ISSUES  
 
5.12 Paragraph 170 of the NPPF requires planning decisions to contribute to and 
enhance the natural and local environment by, inter alia, minimising impacts on and 
providing net gains for biodiversity. The NPPF advises that if significant harm to 
biodiversity from a development cannot be avoided, adequately mitigated, or, as a 
last resort, compensated for, then planning permission should be refused. Draft 
Local Plan policies reflect this advice in relation to trees, protected species, and 
habitats.  The Council’s Ecologist is satisfied with the additional submitted ecology 
information subject to conditions to support protected and notable habitats and 
species.  
 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The application site is a Brownfield site located within an existing industrial area 
surrounded by similar style industrial and office buildings. The site is occupied by a 
large, three storey detached building which serves an Office (Class Use B1) and 
Warehouse (Class Use B8). The proposal seeks to planning permission for an 
1807sq.m extension to provide additional storage space to facilitate future 
expansion. In the planning balance, it is considered the proposal would be 
appropriately integrated into the prevailing character and appearance of the locality. 
Therefore, approval is recommended subject to detailed conditions on the grounds 
that the scheme is compliant with policies contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), the Emerging Draft Local Plan 2018. 
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Approved plans dated 01. 2022 
 
Site Location Plan - Drawing No: A000 Rev P00  
Proposed Site Plan - Drawing No: A002 Rev P07  
Proposed Ground Floor Plan - Drawing No: A103 Rev P03  
Proposed First Floor Plan - Drawing No: A104 Rev P00  
Proposed Second Floor Plan - Drawing No: A105 Rev P01  

Page 18



 

Application Reference Number: 22/02012/FULM  Item No: 4 

Proposed Elevations - Drawing No: A201 Rev P06  
Proposed bin and bike store - drawing No: A400 Rev P00 
 
General Drainage Arrangement - drawing number 1477-D100 Rev 4 - dated 
06.03.2023 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external 
materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the construction of the 
development.  The development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 
 
Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive appearance. 
 
4  The site shall be developed with separate systems of drainage for foul and 
surface water on and off site. 
 
Reason: In the interest of satisfactory and sustainable drainage. 
 
5  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown on 
the submitted Drainage General Arrangement Drawing - Re: 1477-D100 Revision 04 
dated 6th March 2023 and supporting calculations, unless otherwise approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interest
[...]
 intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

Planning Committee B               13 April 2023 

Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions  

1 This report informs Members of planning appeal decisions determined by 
the Planning Inspectorate between 1 October and 31 December 2022. 
Appendix A is a list of the appeals decided, a summary of each decision 
is provided in appendix B and a list of outstanding planning appeals in 
appendix C.   

2 Appeal statistics are collated by the Planning Inspectorate on a quarterly 
and annual basis. The Government use the statistical returns as one of a 
number of measures to assess the performance of local planning 
authorities. To assess the quality of decisions, this is based on the total 
number of decisions made by the Local Planning Authorities that are 
subsequently overturned at appeal. The threshold whereby a Local 
Planning Authority is eligible for designation as under-performing is 10% 
of the Authority’s total number of decisions on major, non-major and 
“county-matter” (generally minerals and waste proposals) applications 
made during the assessment period being overturned at appeal.  

3 Table 1 shows results of planning appeals decided by the Planning 
Inspectorate for the quarter 1 October to 31 December 2022 for all types 
of planning appeals such as those against the refusal of planning 
permission, against conditions of approval, listed building applications 
and lawful development certificates.  In the corresponding quarter the 
Planning Inspectorate allowed 29% of appeals determined in England. 

 

Table 1:  CYC Planning Appeals Last Quarter Performance  

 01/10/22 to 31/12/22  

Allowed 4 

Split decision 0 

Dismissed 9 

Total Decided  13 

% Allowed         31% 

 
4 For the 12 months period to 31 December 2022, 31% of CYC appeals 

decided were allowed. In England, 29% of appeals were allowed over 
the same period. 

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



 

5 There was one decision during the quarter relating to an app
[...]
h the recommendations of this report. 

  Recommendation   

17 That Members note the content of this report.  

 Reason 

 To inform Members of the current position in relation to planning appeals 
against the Council’s decisions as determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gareth Arnold 
Development Manager, 
Development Management 
gareth.arnold@york.gov.uk  
 

Becky Eades 
Head of Planning and Development 
Services 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 20.03.2023 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 

Wards Affected:  AlAll Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Appendices 

Appendix A Planning Appeals decided between 1 October and 31 
December 2022 

Appendix B  Summaries of Planning Appeals decided between 1 
October and 31 December 2022 

Appendix C  Outstanding Planning Appeals as at 20 March 2023 

Page 40

mailto:gareth.arnold@york.gov.uk


Appendix A 
Appeals decided between 01/10/22 and 31/12/22 
 

 

 

Ward Application 
number 

Proposal Address Decision type Decision 

Copmanthorpe 20/02043/FUL Erection of 1no. dwelling on land 
adjacent to 21 Main Street 

Land To the North Of 21Main Street 
Copmanthorpe York 

Sub Committee Appeal Allowed 

Guildhall 21/02508/FUL Variation of condition 6 of permitted 
application 21/01832/FUL to allow the 
installation of a retractable canopy 
and associated powder coated 
aluminium frame 

Trio Mezze Tapas Bar5 Whip-Ma-Whop-Ma-Gate 
York YO1 8BL 

Delegated Appeal Dismissed 

Heworth 22/00186/FUL Porch to front Heworth Conservative Club 16 East Parade York 
YO31 7YJ 

Delegated Appeal Dismissed 

Hull Road 21/02507/FUL Change of use of house in multiple 
occupation (use class C4) to large 
house in multiple occupation (sui 
generis) with erection of bin and cycle 
store to rear 

41 Deramore Drive York YO10 5HL Delegated Appeal Dismissed 

22/00287/FUL Two storey side extension 3 Constantine Avenue Yo

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 13 April 2023 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Craghill, Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, 
Orrell and Webb (Substitute for Cllr Perrett) 

Apologies None 

 

74. Declarations of Interest (4.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared. 

 
 
75. Minutes (4.33 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 3 October 2019 and the last meeting of Planning 
Committee B held on 09 March 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
76. Public Participation (4.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
77. Abracs, George Cayley Drive, York, YO30 4XE 
[22/02012/FULM] (4.34 pm)  
 

Members considered a major full application by Impala Estates Limited for 
extension to warehouse after demolition of existing ancillary building and 
associated external refurbishment and infrastructure works at Abracs, 
George Cayley Drive, York, YO30 4XE. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
a verbal update on the conditions as follows: 
 

 Condition 2, the Ground Floor Plan was revision 4, instead of revision 
3 and the First Floor Plan was revision P01 instead of P00. 



 Condition 11 was recommended for deletion as there were no works 
proposed to the existing entrance. 

 
Members asked for more clarification of the size of the planned car parking. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Hamish Robertshaw, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  He explained that the extension would allow expansion of the 
business and noted the significant investment of Abracs and the 
landowner. He described the plans and emphasised that they made use of 
a brownfield site and were in accordance with the Local Plan. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Agent clarified the following: 

 Currently some parking space was not related to the occupier and 
was let to third parties.  The planned parking was commensurate to 
the size of the new building, he was not able to commit to a Travel 
Plan on behalf of the applicant. 

 Solar panels were not planned under the current proposals, although 
energy efficiencies, such as those related to the energy systems had 
been considered but not yet specified. 

 The pedestrian access was a pathway through the trees, the new 
areas of planting were very small and the accessible parking was 
located near the EV charging stations. 

 The cycle parking had been planned closer to the building but had 
been moved for technical reasons. 

The Development Manager reported that it was likely solar panels could be 
retrofitted under permitted development rules.  It was also noted that 
Highways had not requested a travel plan.  He advised the Committee that 
if they were minded to request a travel plan, he would seek to delegate the 
decision to the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Webb proposed the Officer recommendation to 
approve the application, this was seconded by Cllr Galvin.  Members voted 
unanimously in favour of the motion and it was: 
 
Resolved:   that the application be approved. 
 
Reason: The application site is a Brownfield site located within an 

existing industrial area surrounded by similar style 
industrial and office buildings. The site is occupied by a 
large, three storey detached building which serves an 
Office (Class Use B1) and Warehouse (Class Use B8). 
The proposal seeks to planning permission for an 
1807sq.m extension to provide additional storage space 
to facilitate future expansion. In the planning balance, it is 
considered the proposal would be appropriately 
integrated into the prevailing character and appearance of 



the locality. Therefore, approval is recommended subject 
to detailed conditions on the grounds that the scheme is 
compliant with policies contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), the Emerging Draft Local Plan 
2018. 

 
78. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (4.58 pm)  
 

The Development Manager presented a report which provided information 
on the planning appeal decision determined by the Planning Inspectorate 
between 1 October and 31 December 2022. 
 
He noted the following changes to the calculations for Table 1 and Table 3: 
 

 Table 1, CYC Planning Appeals Last Quarter Performance,  % 
Allowed should read 25% 

 Table 3, CYC Planning Appeals 12-month Performance, % Allowed 
should read 30% 

 
This was because published Government statistics do not include Approval 
of Detail appeal decisions.  
 
Resolved:   That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep members informed of the current 

position of planning appeals against the Council’s 
decisions as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
79. Chair's Closing Remarks  
 

The Chair thanked the Committee Members, past and present, for their 
contribution during the administration period. 
 
He placed on record his thanks to the Development Manager as well as 
officers from Legal and Democratic Services.  He also thanked the 
Webcasting team and noted that they had enabled meetings to continue 
during the pandemic. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 5.03 pm]. 


